

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED and SECOND §  
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., §

Plaintiffs, §

No. 1:18-cv-637-RP

v. §

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, §  
ANTHONY BLINKEN, in his official capacity §  
as Secretary of State; DIRECTORATE OF §  
DEFENSE TRADE CONTROLS; MIKE §  
MILLER, in his official capacity as Deputy §  
Assistant Secretary of Defense Trade Controls; §  
SARAH HEIDEMA, in her official capacity as §  
Director of Policy, Office of Defense Trade §  
Controls Policy, §

Defendants. §

---

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 2

    B. Interagency Effort to Review and Revise Export Regulations ..... 4

    C. Defense Distributed I Litigation ..... 5

    D. *Defense Distributed I* Settlement Agreement and State’s Fulfillment of the Settlement Agreement..... 6

    E. The Western District of Washington enjoins the State Department..... 7

    F. The State Department and Commerce issue final rules..... 9

    G. States sue to challenge the final rules..... 9

    H. Current Litigation with Defense Distributed ..... 10

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction..... 12

II. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed On Their Contract Claims ..... 14

    A. This Court does not have jurisdiction over contract claims. .... 14

    B. The Government has fulfilled its obligations in the Settlement Agreement. .... 16

III. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Are Barred. .... 20

    A. Plaintiffs’ constitutional claims are barred by claim preclusion..... 20

    B. Plaintiffs’ constitutional claims have been released..... 23

IV. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Constitutional Claims..... 25

    A. Plaintiffs forfeited their arguments on the merits of their constitutional claims by failing to develop them..... 25

    B. Export controls on functional files that operate to create a firearm or its component parts do not violate the First Amendment. .... 26

    C. The ITAR is a content-neutral regulation of technical data that directly facilitate the manufacture of defense articles or their component parts. .... 28

    D. This regulation also satisfies strict scrutiny..... 32

    E. ITAR’s export controls are not an unconstitutional prior restraint..... 34

    F. The ITAR’s export controls are not unconstitutionally overbroad. .... 36

V. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the Balance Of Harms Or Public Interest Prongs..... 37

CONCLUSION..... 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alabama Rural Fire Ins. Co. v. Naylor*,  
530 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1976).....20

*Ayissi v. Kroger Tex., L.P.*,  
No. 20-20652, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 11261 (5th Cir. Apr. 19, 2021)..... 20, 21

*Beardslee v. Brown*,  
393 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 12, 13

*Bell BCI Co. v. United States*,  
570 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....23

*Borup v. Western Operating Corp.*,  
130 F.2d 381 (2d Cir. 1942) .....18

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*,  
413 U.S. 601 (1973).....36

*Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.*,  
472 U.S. 491 (1985).....36

*Bryant v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
886 F.2d 1526 (9th Cir. 1989).....12

*Burson v. Freeman*,  
504 U.S. 191 (1994).....31

*Centex Corp. v. Dalton*,  
840 S.W.2d 952 (Tex. 1992).....19

*CIC Prop. Owners v. Marsh USA, Inc.*,  
460 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2006).....23

*City of Austin v. Kinder Morgan Texas Pipeline, LLC*,  
447 F. Supp. 3d 558 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....11

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.*,  
486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 34, 35

*City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts D-4 LLC*,  
541 U.S. 774 (2004).....35

*City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.*,  
475 U.S. 41 (1986).....28

*Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence*,  
468 U.S. 288 (1984).....28

*Clayton v. ConocoPhillips Co.*,  
722 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 23, 24

*Ctr. for Inquiry, Inc. v. Warren*,  
No. 19-11029, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 3875 (5th Cir. Feb. 10, 2021)..... 13, 14

*Davis v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit*,  
383 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2004).....21

*Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
121 F. Supp. 3d 680 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....*passim*

*Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016).....*passim*

*Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
865 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2017).....6

*Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
138 S. Ct. 638 (2018).....6

*Def. Distributed v. United States Dep’t of State*,  
947 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2020).....8

*Dubuc v. Green Oak Township*,  
312 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2002).....22

*Ellis v. Amex Life Ins. Co.*,  
211 F.3d 935 (5th Cir. 2000).....22

*Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement*,  
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....35

*Freedman v. Maryland*,  
380 U.S. 51 (1965).....35

*Haig v. Agee*,  
453 U.S. 280 (1981).....37

*Heritage Bank v. Redcom Labs., Inc.*,  
250 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2001).....19

*Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project ("HLP")*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 32, 33

*Holland v. United States*,  
621 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....23

*Hunt Constr. Grp. v. United States*,  
281 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....16

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....26

*Instituto Mexicano Del Seguro Soc. v. Orthofix Int’l N.V.*,  
No. 418-cv-00121-ALM-KPJ, 2018 WL 4561621 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 24, 2018).....22

*Lane v. Pena*,  
518 U.S. 187 (1996).....20

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 12, 13

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 28, 31

*Misischia v. St. John’s Mercy Health Sys.*,  
457 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2006).....22

*N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York*,  
487 U.S. 1 (1988).....36

*N.Y. Times Co. v. United States*,  
403 U.S. 713 (1971).....35

*Nation Magazine v. Dep’t of  
Def.*, 762 F. Supp. 1558 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....27

*Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson*,  
283 U.S. 697 (1931).....35

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....37

*Oreck Direct, LLC v. Dyson, Inc.*,  
560 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2009).....24

*Police Dep’t of City of Chi. v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....30

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 28, 29, 30, 31

*Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....31

*Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.*,  
632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011) .....37

*Stagg P.C. v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
158 F. Supp. 3d 203 (S.D.N.Y. 2016),  
*aff’d*, 673 F. App’x (2d Cir. 2016).....31

*State v. Def. Distributed*,  
No. 20-35030, 2020 WL 4332902 (9th Cir. July 21, 2020)..... 8, 9

*Telecare Corp. v. Leavitt*,  
409 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....15

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....26

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....28

*U. S. Marine, Inc. v. United States*,  
478 F. App’x 106 (5th Cir. 2012) .....14, 15, 16

*United States. v. Chi Mak*,  
683 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012) .....*passim*

*United States v. Edler Indus.*,  
579 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1978) ..... 30, 35

*United States v. Hicks*,  
980 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1992) .....36

*United States v. Jones*,  
131 U.S. 1 (1889) .....20

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 26, 28

*United States v. Pink*,  
315 U.S. 203 (1942) .....37

*Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley*,  
273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 27, 29

*Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen*,  
732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 26, 27

<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	28
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	36
<i>Washington v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (W.D. Wash. 2018) .....	8
<i>Washington v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 420 F. Supp. 3d 1130 (W.D. Wash. 2019) .....	8
<i>Washington v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (W.D. Wash. 2020) .....	9, 12
<i>Washington v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , No. 20-35391, 2021 WL 1621320 (9th Cir. Apr. 27, 2021).....	10, 12, 38
<i>Weaver v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 939 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	11
<i>Wise v. Wilkie</i> , 955 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2020).....	25
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1).....	32
22 U.S.C. § 2751 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
22 U.S.C. § 2751.....	4
22 U.S.C. § 2778(a)(1).....	28, 33
22 U.S.C. § 2778(b)(2) .....	3
22 U.S.C. § 2778(f)(1).....	4

28 U.S.C. § 1491.....14

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 41(b)..... 10, 12

**Regulations**

3 C.F.R. § 223 .....3

22 C.F.R. parts 120-130 .....3

22 C.F.R. § 120.10(b)..... 33, 36

22 C.F.R. § 120.11(a) .....34

22 C.F.R. § 121.1 ..... 3, 5, 30

22 C.F.R. § 120.6.....33

28 C.F.R. § 0.20 .....19

83 Fed. Reg. 24,198 (May 24, 2018) ("State NPRM") ..... 7, 12, 16

83 Fed. Reg. 24,166 (May 24, 2018) ("Commerce NPRM") .....7

85 Fed. Reg. 3,819 (Jan. 23, 2020) ("State Rule").....9, 12, 16

85 Fed. Reg. 4136 (Jan. 23, 2020) ("Commerce Rule").....9
